
10 JANUARY 

Port 

H.O. 

H.O. 

H.O. 

AK 
H.O. 
AK 
AK 
WN 

AK 

WN 
AK 

H.O. 

AK 

WN 

WN 

WN 

H.O. 

WN 
WN 

WN 
WN 

AK 
AK 
AK 

AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 

Appn. 
No. 

55482 

55527 

55480 

6272 
55429 
6290 
6350 
1146 

6336 

1131 
6263 

55580 

6304 

1153 

1127 

1109 

55370 

1094 
1116 

1142 
1113 

6338 
6277 
6294 

6257 
6264 
6295 
6265 

Tariff 
Item 

84.23.079 

84.45.009 

84.45.009 

84.56.009 
84.59.059 
84.59.059 
84.59.059 
84.61.021 

84.65.009 

85.01.031 
85.01 .049 

85.03.001 

85.11.009 

85.12.009 

85.15.059 

85.19.009 

85.19.011 

85.19.059 
85.19.079 

85 .19 .079 
84.22.019 

85.23.021 
90.09.009 
90.10.029 

90.24.011 
90.28.009 
91.05.009 
91.06.000 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tari.ff Notice No. 1980/ I-Applications for Approval-continued 

Goods 

Step up drive boxes over varying gear ratios for direct coupling of 
either: hydraulic pump (vane, gear, gerola, piston); transmission 
shaft (plain, telescopic, with or without uni-joints); centrifugal 
and/or centre clutch, Splitter boxes over varying gear ratios for 
direct coupling of two or more of 1.1; 1.2 and 1.3. Centrifugal and 
over centre clutches Vee drive pulleys when forming an integral part 
of the clutch (as in centrifugal and over centre clutches). Hydraulic 
hose screwed, and tube weld, fittings and couplings, all sizes. Rubber 
fleximounts 

Heska model ESA4 metal cutting handsaw, peculiar for use with 
general engineering work (one only) 

Reiden model FS 200 x 1300 knife and surface grinding machine, for 
maintenance of printing machinery (one only) 

Flatware sponging and fettling machine, for edge finishing of crockery 
Mobile steam carpet cleaner . . . . . . . . . . 
Nylon winding machine, peculiar for use in making soccer balls .. 
Pin and valve press for making valves for soccer balls . . . . 
Carbon steel full bore ball valves, 80 mm size complete with stainless 

steel ball, reinforced TFE seats, class 300 flanged raised face, peculiar 
for use in the reticulation of natural gas 

Pressed steel metal handwheels, peculiar for use on valves from 6 mm 
to 100 mm 

12 kV voltage transformers for inclusion in making control equipment 
Alternators, powerlite, to generate electric power supply for electrically 

driven gang mowers 
"Novel" type S-006P(E) 9 volt batteries, dimensions 16 x 25 x 45 / 

48mm 
Soudronic tinplate welding machine with welding arm, model NRZ d 

12 Ae E/T 
Isopad heating panel system, peculiar for use in heating coal tar 

distillation systems 
Harris type RF 2842-2 universal multi-line Porta-phone, 5 watts, 

equipped for operation on two channels with two tone selective 
calling decoder compatible with RF 4922 encoders, Harris RF 2866-
6AB desk top chargers 

Frames for flush mounting relays, ASEA RK 9350046 (electrical instru
mentation) 

Brush joint service H.R.C. fuse links, N.A.T.O. ref: 5920.99, peculiar 
for use in the protection of electrical circuits/equipment 

Terminal strips for communication installations (1000) . . . . 
ASEA type MSUA neutral point resistors, 11/V 3 kV voltage, 2 amps 

continuous, peculiar for use in systems where the voltage is dis
connected as soon as possible after an earth fault 

GE-MOV 11 metal oxide varistors for transient voltage protection 
Volumax automatic peak controllers, model 4300, peculiar to use for 

programme input equipment 
Ambient heater cable, peculiar for use in making refrigerators .. 
Beseler and LPL photographic enlargers . . . . . . . . 
Trimming or cutting appliances for photographs or films, as may be 

approved, viz: 
Agfa-Gevaert automatic film notcher 7543/100 
Agfa-Gevaert film notcher 7534/100 
Agfa-Gevaert automatic film splicer 126/135 
Agfa-Gevaert film splicer 110, 126/135 
Agfa-Gevaert automatic pre-splicer 110 
Agfa-Gevaert automatic film splicer 110 

Bacharach air filter service indicators .. 
ACL step controllers . . . . . . 
Servis recorders . . . . . . 
Izumi Denki RT series timers . . . . 

43 

Rates of~uty . ·. · • Part 
II 

I 
Ref. 

Normal . Pref. 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 

Free* 
Free* 
Free* 
Free* 
Free* 

Free* 

Free* 
Free* 

Free• 

Free• 

Free• 

Free* 

Free• 

Free* 

Free* 
Free* 

Free* 
Free* 

Free* 
Free* 
Free* 

Free* 
Free• 
Free* 
Free• 

Free• 

Free• 

Free• 

Free• 
Free* 
Free* 
Free* 

Free* 

Free• 
Free• 

Free• 

Free• 

Free• 

Free• 

Free• 

Free• 
Free• 

Free• 
Free• 

Free• 
Free• 

Free• 
Free• 
Free• 

*or such higher rate of 
duty as the Minister 
may in any case decide 

10 

10 

10 

10 
10 
10 
10 

10 

10 
10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 
10 

10. 
10 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made. 
H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington. 
AK-Collector of Customs, Auckland. 
WN-Collector of Customs, Wellington. 
DN-Collector of Customs, Dunedin. 

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as 
indicated by the identification reference on or before 31 January 1980. Submissions should include a reference to the identification 
reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to: 

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally; 
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture; 
(c) Present and potential output; and 
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc. 

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of January 1980. 
J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs. 


