THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No.	1980/1-Applications for	Approval-continued

Port Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II	
		Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	
н.о.	55482	84.23.079	Step up drive boxes over varying gear ratios for direct coupling of either: hydraulic pump (vane, gear, gerola, piston); transmission shaft (plain, telescopic, with or without uni-joints); centrifugal and/or centre clutch, Splitter boxes over varying gear ratios for direct coupling of two or more of 1.1; 1.2 and 1.3. Centrifugal and over centre clutches Vee drive pulleys when forming an integral part of the clutch (as in centrifugal and over centre clutches). Hydraulic	Free*	Free*	10
			hose screwed, and tube weld, fittings and couplings, all sizes. Rubber fleximounts		- - -	
1.0.	55527	84.45.009	Heska model ESA4 metal cutting bandsaw, peculiar for use with general engineering work (one only)	Free*	Free*	10
H.O.	55480	84.45.009	Reiden model FS 200×1300 knife and surface grinding machine, for maintenance of printing machinery (one only)	Free*	Free*	10
λK	6272	84,56,009	Flatware sponging and fettling machine, for edge finishing of crockery	Free*	Free*	10
H.O.	55429	84.59.059	Mobile steam carpet cleaner	Free*	Free*	10
AK .	6290	84.59.059	Nylon winding machine, peculiar for use in making soccer balls	Free*	Free*	10
K.	6350	84.59.059	Pin and valve press for making valves for soccer balls	Free*	Free*	10
WN	1146	84.61.021	Carbon steel full bore ball valves, 80 mm size complete with stainless steel ball, reinforced TFE seats, class 300 flanged raised face, peculiar for use in the reticulation of natural gas	Free*		••
١K	6336	84.65.009	Pressed steel metal handwheels, peculiar for use on valves from 6 mm to 100 mm	Free*	Free*	10
WN AK	1131 6263	85.01.031 85.01.049	12 kV voltage transformers for inclusion in making control equipment Alternators, powerlite, to generate electric power supply for electrically	Free* Free*	Free* Free*	10
I.O.	55580	85.03.001	driven gang mowers "Novel" type S-006P(E) 9 volt batteries, dimensions $16 \times 25 \times 45/$	Free*	1100	
K	6304	85.11.009	48 mm Soudronic tinplate welding machine with welding arm, model NRZ d	Free*	Free*	10
VN	1153	85.12.009	12 Ae E/T Isopad heating panel system, peculiar for use in heating coal tar	Free*	Free*	10
VN	1127	85.15.059	distillation systems Harris type RF 2842–2 universal multi-line Porta-phone, 5 watts,	Free*	Free*	10
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			equipped for operation on two channels with two tone selective calling decoder compatible with RF 4922 encoders, Harris RF 2866- 6AB desk top chargers			
VN	1109	85.19.009	Frames for flush mounting relays, ASEA RK 9350046 (electrical instru- mentation)	Free*	Free*	10
I.O.	55370	85.19.011	Brush joint service H.R.C. fuse links, N.A.T.O. ref: 5920.99, peculiar for use in the protection of electrical circuits/equipment	Free*	Free*	10
WN WN	1094 1116	85.19.059 85.19.079	Terminal strips for communication installations (1000) ASEA type MSUA neutral point resistors, 11/V 3 kV voltage, 2 amps continuous, peculiar for use in systems where the voltage is dis- connected as soon as possible after an earth fault	Free* Free*	Free* Free*	10 10
VN VN	1142 1113	85.19.079 84.22.019	GE-MOV 11 metal oxide varistors for transient voltage protection Volumax automatic peak controllers, model 4300, peculiar to use for programme input equipment	Free* Free*	Free* Free*	10 10
K	6338	85.23.021	Ambient heater cable, peculiar for use in making refrigerators	Free*	4 	
K	6277	90.09.009	Beseler and I PL photographic enlargers	Free*	Free*	99
K	6294	90.10.029	Trimming or cutting appliances for photographs or films, as may be	Free*	Free*	99
			approved, viz:			
			Agfa-Gevaert automatic film notcher 7543/100			
	i i		Agfa-Gevaert film notcher 7534/100		No. All A	
			Agfa-Gevaert automatic film splicer 126/135			1.1
			Agfa-Gevaert film splicer 110, 126/135			
			Agfa-Gevaert automatic pre-splicer 110			
17	0000	00 04 014	Agfa-Gevaert automatic film splicer 110	T		
K	6257	90.24.011	Bacharach air filter service indicators	Free*		
K	6264	90.28.009	ACL step controllers	Free*	Free*	99 99
K	6295	91.05.009 91.06.000	Servis recorders	Free*	Free*	99
K	6265	91.00.000	Izumi Denki RT series timers	Free*	Free*	99
					her rate of ne Minister case decide	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington. AK—Collector of Customs, Auckland. WN—Collector of Customs, Wellington. DN—Collector of Customs, Dunedin.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 31 January 1980. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of January 1980.